

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

Delaware Riverkeeper Network, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No.: 16-cv-416 (TSC)
)	
Federal Energy Regulatory)	
Commission, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT
FOR LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION
AND FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	5
A. The Commission.....	5
B. Commission Funding	6
C. The Natural Gas Act.....	8
D. The PennEast Pipeline Project	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. Riverkeeper’s Complaint Fails For Lack Of Standing.....	12
A. Riverkeeper Has Not Demonstrated A Concrete And Particularized Injury Traceable To A Commission Action	14
1. Riverkeeper’s Claim Of Actual Bias Is Premature And An Attempt To Evade The Natural Gas Act.....	16
2. Riverkeeper’s Vague Allegations Of Environmental Or Property Harms Do Not Demonstrate Standing	20
3. Riverkeeper’s Alleged “Appearance of Bias” Is Too Speculative To Support Standing	24
B. Riverkeeper’s Alleged Harms Are Not Redressible By The Relief Sought.....	27
II. Riverkeeper’s Complaint Fails For Its Failure to State A Claim	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
III. In The Alternative, This Court Should Decline To Hear This Declaratory Judgment Case	41
CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Alabama Mun. Distribs. Grp. v. FERC</i> , 312 F.3d 470 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Alpha Epsilon Phi Tau Chapter Hous. Ass’n v. City of Berkeley</i> , 114 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 1997)	33-34, 35, 36
<i>Am. Chemistry Council v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 468 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Am. Gas Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 593 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	30
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 683 F.3d 382 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Am. Energy Corp. v. Rockies Express Pipeline LLC</i> , 622 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2010)	18
* <i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	11, 12, 14, 22
* <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	11, 12, 15, 38
<i>Ass’n of Am. Phys. & Surgeons v. HHS</i> , 2006 WL 2882707 *4 (D.D.C. Oct. 6, 2006)	15, 24, 28
<i>Bazarian Int’l Fin. Assocs. v. Desarrollos Aerohotelco, C.A.</i> , 793 F.Supp.2d 124 (D.D.C. 2011).....	42
* <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	12, 32, 40

****Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.***

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Blackwelder v. Safnauer</i> , 689 F.Supp. 106 (N.D.N.Y. 1988)	39
<i>Brillhart Excess Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 316 U.S. 491 (1942).....	41
<i>Browning v. Clinton</i> , 292 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Capteron v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	33
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. EPA</i> , 642 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>City of Orrville v. FERC</i> , 147 F.3d 979 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of Tacoma</i> , 357 U.S. 320 (1958).....	17
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1138 (2013).....	14, 15, 27
<i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , No. 16-1092 (D.C. Cir. Filed Mar. 8, 2016).....	18
<i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> 753 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>Del. Dept. of Nat. Res. and Env’tl. Control v. FERC</i> , 558 F.3d 575 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Dominion Transmission, Inc. v. Summers</i> , 723 F.3d 238 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Dugan v. Ohio</i> , 277 U.S. 61 (1928).....	33, 39
<i>EEOC v. St. Francis Xavier Parochial Sch.</i> , 117 F.3d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	12, 32
<i>Elgin v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2126 (2012).....	20
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2197 (2007).....	40
<i>Esso Standard Oil Co. v. Cotto</i> , 327 F.Supp.2d 110 (D.P.R. 2004)	26
<i>Esso Standard Oil Co. v. Cotto</i> , 389 F.3d 212 (1st Cir. 2004).....	26, 33
<i>Fertilizer Inst. v. EPA</i> , 938 F.Supp. 52 (D.D.C. 1996).....	28
<i>Flint Hills Res. Alaska, LLC v. FERC</i> , 627 F.3d 881 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980).....	27
<i>Gibson v. Berryhill</i> , 411 U.S. 564 (1973).....	33
<i>Haines Corp. v. Millard</i> , 531 F.2d 581 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	42
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Mktg., LLC</i> , No. 14-614, 2016 WL 1562481 (S.Ct. Apr. 19, 2016).....	29-30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Humane Soc’y v. Vilsack</i> , 797 F.3d 4 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Islamic Am. Relief Agency v. Gonzales</i> , 477 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Jerome Stevens Pharms., Inc. v. FDA</i> , 402 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Kassem v. Wash. Hosp. Ctr.</i> , 513 F.3d 251 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	40
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	11, 13, 14, 15, 27
<i>Mallinckrodt v. Little</i> , 616 F.Supp.2d 128 (D. Me. 2009).....	34
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980).....	33, 37
<i>*Metcalf v. Nat’l Petroleum Council</i> , 553 F.2d 176 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	23, 24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Midcoast Interstate Transmission, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 198 F.3d 960 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	30
<i>Minisink Residents for Envir. Pres. and Safety v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 97 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Myersville Citizens For A Rural Cmty., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 783 F.3d 1301 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	30, 38
<i>N. Mariana Islands v. Kaipat</i> , 94 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 1996).....	35-36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Navastar Intl. Transp. v. EPA</i> , 941 F.2d 1339 (6th Cir. 1991)	31
<i>N.C. Util. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 653 F.2d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	13
<i>Nevada v. NRC</i> , 199 Fed. App’x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>New England Power Co. v. Federal Power Commission</i> , 467 F.2d 425 (1972), <i>aff’d</i> , 415 U.S. 345 (1974).....	7
<i>*No Gas Pipeline v. FERC</i> , 756 F.3d 764 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	2, 4, 14, 19, 34, 37, 40
<i>Northern Nat’l Gas Co. v. State Corp. Comm’n of Kansas</i> , 372 U.S. 84 (1963).....	5
<i>Occidental Permian Ltd. v. FERC</i> , 673 F.3d 1024 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	15, 16
<i>Olaniyi v. District of Columbia</i> , 763 F.Supp.2d 70 (D.D.C. 2011).....	11-12
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1592 (2015).....	8
<i>PNGTS Shippers’ Grp. v. FERC</i> , 592 F.3d 132 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Utah v. Wycoff</i> , 344 U.S. 237 (1952).....	41
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA</i> , 810 F.3d 827 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988).....	5, 9, 30
<i>Schweiker v. McClure</i> , 456 U.S. 188 (1982).....	31
<i>Skinner v. Mid-Am. Pipeline Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 212 (1989).....	39
* <i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	14, 15, 16, 21-24, 27
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	20
<i>Town of Dedham v. FERC</i> , 2015 WL 4274884 (D. Mass. July 15, 2015)	4, 20
<i>Trudeau v. FTC</i> , 456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	33, 40
* <i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	26, 33
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 445 U.S. 535 (1980).....	18
<i>Van Harken v. City of Chicago</i> , 103 F.3d 1346 (7th Cir. 1997)	31
* <i>Ward v. City of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972).....	31, 33, 37
* <i>Williams v. Lew</i> , No. 15-5065 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 22, 2016)	11, 13, 15, 21-24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES: **PAGE**

Williams Nat. Gas Co. v. City of Okla. City,
890 F.2d 255 (10th Cir. 1989) 17, 18

Wilton v. Seven Falls Co.,
515 U.S. 277 (1995)..... 41

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:

Annual Charges Under the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1986,
Order No. 472, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 30,746, 52 Fed. Reg. 21,263, *clarified*,
Order No. 472-A, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 30,750, 52 Fed. Reg. 23,650, *on reh’g*,
Order No. 472-B, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 30,767, 52 Fed. Reg. 36,013 (1987),
on reh’g, Order No. 472-C, 42 FERC ¶ 61,013..... 7, 8, 35

Texas Eastern Transmission, LP,
141 FERC ¶ 61,043 (2012)..... 34, 37, 39

STATUTES:

Consolidated Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act

49 U.S.C. § 1682a..... 39

Declaratory Judgment Act

28 U.S.C. § 2201(a)..... 41

Energy Policy Act

15 U.S.C. § 717b-1(a)..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>STATUTES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
Federal Power Act	
Section 10(e), 16 U.S.C. § 803(e).....	7
Section 30(e), 16 U.S.C. § 823a(e).....	7
Independent Offices Appropriations Act	
31 U.S.C. § 9701.....	6
Natural Gas Act	
Section 1(b) and (c), 15 U.S.C. §§ 717(b) and (c)	8
Section 7, 15 U.S.C. § 717f.....	1
Section 7(c), 15 U.S.C. § 717f(c)(1)(A).....	9
Section 7(e), 15 U.S.C. § 717f(e)	9
Section 19, 15 U.S.C. § 717r	3, 20, 29, 42
Section 19(a), 15 U.S.C. § 717r(a)	18
Section 19(b), 15 U.S.C. § 717r(b).....	18, 29
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act	
42 U.S.C. § 7151.....	7
42 U.S.C. §§ 7171(a)-(b)	5
42 U.S.C. § 7171(j).....	6, 36
42 U.S.C. § 7178.....	1, 6, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES: **PAGE**

42 U.S.C. § 7178(a)(1) 3, 7

42 U.S.C. § 7178(b).....7

42 U.S.C. § 7178(e)..... 13

REGULATIONS:

18 C.F.R. §§ 157.1-157.22 9, 10

18 C.F.R. § 381.107.....8

18 C.F.R. § 381.207(b)..... 8, 38

18 C.F.R. §§ 381.401-03 38

18 C.F.R. §§ 381.501-05 38

18 C.F.R. §§ 382.201-03 38

18 C.F.R. § 382.202..... 3, 7

OTHER:

Consolidated Appropriations Resolution, 2015,
Pub. L. No. 113-235, Div. D, Title III, 128 Stat. 2321 (2014)..... 6, 35
